

No. 18-530

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CONGREGATION JESHUAT ISRAEL,

Petitioner,

v.

CONGREGATION SHEARITH ISRAEL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RHODE ISLAND ATTORNEY
GENERAL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
PETER F. KILMARTIN
Attorney General
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
MICHAEL W. FIELD*
Assistant Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
mfield@riag.ri.gov
(401) 274-4400 ext. 2380
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The First Circuit’s Opinion Disregards Rhode Island Law and Contravenes the Court of Appeals’ Well-Settled Standard of Review	5
A. The First Circuit Ignored Rhode Island Law in Violation of the <i>Erie</i> Doctrine ...	10
B. The First Circuit Contravened the Well- Established Standard of Review	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	20
<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1865 (2018).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Blackstone Canal Nat. Bank v. Oast</i> , 121 A. 223 (R.I. 1923)	13
<i>Brice v. Trustees of All Saints Mem'l Chapel</i> , 76 A. 774 (R.I. 1910).....	14, 17
<i>City of Providence v. Payne</i> , 134 A. 276 (R.I. 1926)	13, 14
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017)	20
<i>Desnoyers v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 272 A.2d 683 (R.I. 1971)	12
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	3
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	3
<i>Israel v. Nat'l Bd. of Young Men's Christian Ass'n</i> , 369 A.2d 646 (R.I. 1977)	2
<i>Jackson v. Phillips</i> , 96 Mass. (14 Allen) 539 (Mass. 1867)	14
<i>Knagenhjelm v. Rhode Island Hosp. Tr. Co.</i> , 114 A. 5 (R.I. 1921).....	12
<i>MacDonald v. Manning</i> , 239 A.2d 640 (R.I. 1968)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sawyer Bros., Inc. v. Island Transporter, LLC</i> , 887 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Thomas R.W., By & Through Pamela R. v. Mas-</i> <i>sachusetts Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 130 F.3d 477 (1st Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	4
 STATUTES	
R.I. Gen. Laws § 18-9-5	2
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	18
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
14 C.J.S. Charities § 74, Karl Oakes, J.D. (Sep- tember 2018 Update)	14
Bogert’s Trusts and Trustees § 400 (June 2018)	14
“Letter to the Jews of Newport,” 18 August 1790, Washington Papers, 6:284-85	1
Scott and Ascher on Trusts § 37.4.2.4 (2008)	14
